

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

ARKANSAS TEACHER RETIREMENT SYSTEM,)
on behalf of itself and all others similarly situated,) No. 11-cv-10230 MLW
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
STATE STREET BANK AND TRUST COMPANY,)
)
Defendant.)

ARNOLD HENRIQUEZ, MICHAEL T. COHN,)
WILLIAM R. TAYLOR, RICHARD A. SUTHERLAND,) No. 11-cv-12049 MLW
and those similarly situated,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
STATE STREET BANK AND TRUST COMPANY,)
STATE STREET GLOBAL MARKETS, LLC and)
DOES 1-20,)
)
Defendants.)

THE ANDOVER COMPANIES EMPLOYEE SAVINGS)
AND PROFIT SHARING PLAN, on behalf of itself, and) No. 12-cv-11698 MLW
JAMES PEHOUSHEK-STANGELAND, and all others)
similarly situated,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
STATE STREET BANK AND TRUST COMPANY,)
)
Defendant.)

**[PROPOSED] MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD
COUNSEL’S MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES, PAYMENT OF
LITIGATION EXPENSES, AND PAYMENT OF SERVICE AWARDS TO PLAINTIFFS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Preliminary Statement..... 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. STANDARDS GOVERNING ATTORNEYS’ FEE AWARDS IN COMMON FUND CLASS ACTIONS 3

A. The Common Fund Doctrine 3

B. The Percentage-of-Fund Method of Determining Attorneys’ Fees Prevails in This Circuit..... 3

C. Factors Commonly Considered By Courts Within This Circuit..... 4

II. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEE IS REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE AWARDED FROM THE CLASS SETTLEMENT FUND 5

A. The Requested Fee Is Reasonable When Assessed Under the Relevant Factors..... 5

1. The Requested Fee Aligns With the “Benchmark” Fee in This Circuit and Awards in Comparable Settlements..... 5

2. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Have Achieved a “Mega” Settlement for a “Mini” Class 11

3. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Assumed Substantial Contingency Risk..... 13

4. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Devoted Substantial Time to This Case While Controlling Costs and Avoiding Judicial Intervention..... 17

5. These Actions Were Complex and Challenging to Settle..... 21

6. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Have Represented the Settlement Class Skillfully and Efficiently, Against Capable Defense Counsel..... 23

7. Public Policy Considerations Support the Requested Fee	23
B. A Lodestar Cross-Check Supports the Reasonableness of the Requested Fee	24
III. THE LITIGATION EXPENSES INCURRED BY PLAINTIFFS' COUNSEL ARE REASONABLE	26
IV. THE REQUESTED SERVICE AWARDS TO PLAINTIFFS ARE APPROPRIATE	27
Conclusion	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re AT&T Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>In re Bank of New York Mellon Corp. Forex Transactions Litigation</i> , No. 12-MD-2335 (LAK) (JLC) (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2015)	2, 10, 14
<i>Bezdek v. Vibram USA, Inc.</i> , 809 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2015).....	5, 21
<i>Bezdek v. Vibram USA, Inc.</i> , 79 F. Supp. 3d 324 (D. Mass.), <i>aff'd</i> , 809 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	3
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litigation</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Commonwealth Care Alliance v. Astrazeneca Pharmaceuticals L.P.</i> , Civ. A. No. 05-0269 BLS 2, 2013 WL 6268236 (Mass. Super. Ct. Aug. 5, 2013)	11
<i>In re CVS Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , Civ. No. 01-11464 JLT (D. Mass. Sept. 8, 2005)	7
<i>Feeney v. Dell Inc.</i> , 454 Mass. 192 (2009)	23
<i>In re Fidelity/Micron Securities Litigation</i> , 167 F.3d 735 (1st Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>In re Gulf Oil/Cities Services Tender Offer Litigation</i> , 142 F.R.D. 588 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	15

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424 (1983).....11

International Union of Operating Engineers v. The Bank of New York Mellon Corp.,
No. C 11-03620 WHA, 2012 WL 476526
(N.D. Cal. Feb. 14, 2012).....10, 14

Kingsborough v. Sprint Communications Co. L.P.,
Civ. No. 14-12049-NMG, 2015 WL 1605506
(D. Mass. Apr. 8, 2015)5, 6

Louisiana Municipal Police Employees Retirement System v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.,
No. 12 Civ. 6659 (DLC), 2013 WL 3357173
(S.D.N.Y. July 3, 2013)16

In re Lernout & Hauspie Securities Litigation,
No. 01-CV-11589 PBS
(D. Mass. Dec. 22, 2004)7, 10, 25

In re Lupron Marketing & Sales Practices Litigation,
No. 01-CV-10861-RGS, 2005 WL 2006833
(D. Mass. Aug. 17, 2005)..... *passim*

M. Berenson Co. v. Faneuil Hall Marketplace, Inc.,
671 F. Supp. 819 (D. Mass. 1987)4

Mazola v. May Department Stores Co.,
No. 97 CV 10872-NG, 1999 WL 1261312
(D. Mass. Jan. 27, 1999)6

Medoff v. CVS Caremark Corp.,
No. 09-cv-554-JNL, 2016 WL 632238
(D.R.I. Feb. 17, 2016)..... *passim*

Missouri v. Jenkins,
491 U.S. 274 (1989).....4, 24

In re Neurontin Marketing & Sales Practices Litigation,
58 F. Supp. 3d 167 (D. Mass. 2014) *passim*

New England Carpenters Health Benefits Fund v. First Databank, Inc.,
Civ. No. 05-11148-PBS, 2009 WL 2408560
(D. Mass. Aug. 3, 2009)..... *passim*

In re Pharmaceutical Industry Average Wholesale Price Litigation,
491 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D. Mass. 2007),
aff'd, 582 F.3d 156 (1st Cir. 2009)16

In re Prudential Insurance Co. of America SGLI/VGLI Contract Litigation,
No. 11-MD-02208-MAP, 2014 WL 6968424
(D. Mass. Dec. 9, 2014)4, 5

In re Puerto Rican Cabotage Antitrust Litigation,
815 F. Supp. 2d 448 (D.P.R. 2011)..... *passim*

In re Raytheon Co. Securities Litigation,
Civ. No. 99-12142-PBS
(D. Mass. Dec. 6, 2004)7, 8, 25

In re Reebok Easytone Litigation,
No. 10-CV-11977 FDS
(D. Mass. Jan. 19, 2012)11

In re Relafen Antitrust Litigation,
231 F.R.D. 52 (D. Mass. 2005)..... *passim*

In re Rite-Aid Corp. Securities Litigation,
396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005).....24

In re Rite Aid Corp. Securities Litigation,
146 F. Supp. 2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001)25

Singleton v. Domino’s Pizza, LLC,
976 F. Supp. 2d 665 (D. Md. 2013)6

In re Thirteen Appeals Arising Out of the San Juan DuPont Plaza Hotel Fire Litigation,
56 F.3d 295 (1st Cir. 1995).....3, 4, 6, 7

In re Tyco International, Ltd. Multidistrict Litigation,
535 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.N.H. 2007)..... *passim*

Tyler v. Michaels Stores, Inc.,
150 F. Supp. 3d 53, 66 (D. Mass. 2015)4

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litigation,
391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....11

Statutes

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A §§ 9, 11 *passim*

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 119

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)1, 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(2).....1

Other Authorities

Brian T. Fitzpatrick, *An Empirical Study of Class
Action Settlements and Their Fee Awards*,
7 J. EMPIRICAL LEGAL STUD. 811 (2010)10, 11
